

No. 13,887

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

VS.

JEWEL HAWKINS,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the District Court of the United States
for the Territory of Alaska, Third Division.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE.

BAILEY E. BELL,

WILLIAM H. SANDERS,

Central Building, Anchorage, Alaska,

Attorneys for Appellee.

FILED

OCT 12 1933

PAUL F. O'BRIEN

Subject Index

	Page
A. The United States of America, intervenor, had no right to a lien in this case at all, for the reason that there was no proof at any time in the case of a demand having been made of the tax debtor for the payment thereof.....	36
B. The liens filed in the case were not filled out properly, not verified, did not amount to a lien within the law affecting property in the Territory of Alaska, and were, therefore, not binding against the plaintiff in this action. Please forgive us for repeating that. The dates of filing the suit, the attachment, the tax liens, and every proceeding, are covered by the opinion of the late Honorable Anthony J. Dimond in this case	40
C. Nowhere is there any indication and up to this time there is no judgment in favor of the intervenor in this case. This should be fatal to the intervenor, as it has no right to judgment of any kind in this case, this being a suit in rem and no affidavit filed as required by law to obtain a service by publication, any act that intervenor did in furtherance of obtaining service would be void, because not based upon the filing of the necessary affidavit	41
Conclusion	42

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Albert Klinghoffer, et ano. v. Peter's Ridgewood, Inc., et ano., in the City Court of the City of New York, County of New York, Calendar No. 56, November 10, 1950.....	33
Citizens Coal Company v. Capital Cleaners & Dyers, Inc., et al., 233 Pac. (2d) 377	25, 42
Cowden v. Wilde Goose M. & T. Co., 199 F. 561.....	5, 21
Downes v. Bidwell, 182 U.S. 244	8, 9
George Washington v. Charles W. Miller, 235 U.S. 422, 35 Sup. Ct. 119, 59 Law. Ed. 295	18
Hooven & Allison Co. v. Evatt, 324 U.S. 652	8, 15
Illinois v. Campbell, 329 U.S. 362.....	24, 28, 29, 31
In re Baltimore Pearl Hominy Company, 294 Fed. 921....	39
In re Matter of Gilbert Associates, Inc., Supreme Court of New Hampshire, No. 4122, July 1, 1952.....	28, 33
In re Tayloraer Aircraft Corporation, 168 F. (2d) 808...	31
In the Matter of Ann Arbor Brewing Company, 110 Fed. Supp. 111	33
Johnson v. Western Union Telegraph Co., 53 N.Y.S. (2d) 867	39
Louisiana State University v. Hart et al., United States, Intervenor, 26 Southern (2d) 361	31
MacKenzie v. United States, 109 F. (2d) 540.....	5
Meredith v. Thompson, 4 A. 360	5, 30
Niagara Fire Insurance Co. of New York v. Raleigh Hardware Co., 62 F. (2d) 705	19
New York v. Maclay, et al., Receivers, et al., 288 U.S. 290..	6, 29
Reynolds v. United States, 98 U.S. 145.....	14
Rodgers v. United States, 185 U.S. 83.....	18
Sunnyland Wholesale Furniture Co. v. Liverpool & London & Globe Ins. Co., 107 F.Supp. 405.....	26, 33, 42
Thelusson v. Smith, 2 Wheat. 396.....	7
Townsend v. Little and others, 3 Sup. Ct. Rep. 357.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

iii

	Pages
United States v. Canadian American Co., Inc., et al., 108 Fed. Supp. 206	33
United States v. Ettleson, 159 F. (2d) 193.....	40
United States v. Gilbert Associates, Inc., 345 U.S. 361.....	22
United States v. Knott, 298 U.S. 544.....	28
United States of America v. Michael P. Aeri, et al., Civil No. 25,807, October 10, 1952, also cited in Commeree Clearing House, Inc., Vol. 5, of the 1953 Standard Federal Tax Reporter, Case No. 9104, 109 Fed. Supp. 943.....	25, 32, 42
United States v. Pacific Railroad, et al., 27 Fed. Cases 399..	39
United States v. Security Trust & Savings Bank, Executor, et al., 340 U.S. 47	2, 6, 24, 25, 28, 29, 32, 33
United States v. Waddill Co., 323 U.S. 353.....	28, 29
United States, et al. v. Yates, 204 F. (2d) 399.....	30

Statutes

Alaska Compiled Laws, Annotated, 1949, Section 55-6-67...	4, 8, 23, 30, 42
Internal Revenue Code:	
Section 3466	23
Section 3670	1, 33, 38, 39
Section 3671	1, 33, 37
Section 3672	24, 33, 40, 42

th
er
a
es
th
pe
th
E-
2S
th
me
tio

No. 13,887
